March 16-April 4, 2004
1610 Adults

612 White Evangelicals
217 African-Americans
238 Hispanics

RELIGION AND ETHICS NEWSWEEKLY
FREQUENCY QUESTIONNAIRE

Q.16 Are you registered to vote at this address?

Total
Y S e 77
NO e 22
(Don't know/refused) ........ccccveeuvennenee. 1

(ref:SCREENT)

White  Total African
Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
82 82 78 70
18 18 22 29
0 0 0 1

Q.17 What are the chances of your voting in the election for President this year: are you almost certain to
vote, will you probably vote, are the chances 50-50, or don't you think you will vote?

Total
Almost certain...........ccoeeevveeeereeeeeeeeneen, 76
Probably ......cccccoviriiiie, 6
5050 e 6
Wil N0t VOUE ..o 11
(Don't know/refused).........ccceeevvecriecieennns 1

(ref:CP3)

White  Total African
Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
79 78 71 58
7 6 6 7
6 6 11 14
7 7 9 19
1 2 3 3

Q.18 Generally speaking, do you think that things in this country are going in the right direction, or do
you feel things have gotten pretty seriously off on the wrong track?

Total
Right direction ........cceceevevvreenieneennne 35
Wrong track .......cceceeveveeeenieneneeieene, 53
(Don't know/refused).........ccceeeveeveennenne. 11
Right - Wrong -18

(ref:DIRECT)

White  Total African
Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
44 40 12 32
45 49 81 58
11 11 7 10
-1 -9 -69 -26

GREENBERG QUINLAN ROSNER RESEARCH



Religion and Ethics Newsweekly: Frequency Questionnaire, March 16-April 4, 2004

Q.19 Now, I am going to read you a list of concerns that people have. Which concern worries you the

most? And which is your second concern?

The economy and jobs.......c..cccceeveuenne.
Moral values ........ccceeveeeerenenenercncnnne
Fighting terrorism.........ccccocevevveeenenne.
Education ........cccccvevinenicnninccecnnn,

Social Security and Medicare

Situation in Iraq .....cccccceeevvenenenccncnnenn
Health care .........cocecvnincninnninienn.
Homeland security..........ccoceeveveereennne.
Crime and Illegal Drugs .........cccccceuene.

Big government ...........ccoceeeeerieneneeeennene
(None of these) .....cocvevveevieevieiieiieieenen,
(Don't know/refused)........cccvevueevienuennen.

(ref: CONCERNI1)

White  Total African
Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic

25
37
23
13
18

27 41 34
34 16 13
23 17 21
14 22 27
17 18 19
13 16 22
14 15 14
17 9 7
12 21 15
7 6 6
4 2 5
7 3 4
1 1 1
1 3 1

GREENBERG QUINLAN ROSNER RESEARCH



Religion and Ethics Newsweekly: Frequency Questionnaire, March 16-April 4, 2004 3

Q.20 Now, I'd like to rate your feelings toward some people and organizations, with one hundred meaning
a VERY WARM, FAVORABLE feeling; zero meaning a VERY COLD, UNFAVORABLE feeling; and
fifty meaning not particularly warm or cold. You can use any number from zero to one hundred, the
higher the number the more favorable your feelings are toward that person or organization. If you have no
opinion or never heard of that person or organization, please say so.

% % %
Mean Warm Cool 1D
20 George W. BUSH ..o 534 49 37 98
White Evangelical 70.2 69 17 100
Total Evangelical 63.6 61 26 99
African-American 289 18 67 97
Hispanic 478 40 42 97
21 JORN K@ITY oottt 48.1 35 34 86
White Evangelical 335 18 51 87
Total Evangelical 38.7 23 45 86
African-American 61.5 46 18 78
Hispanic 552 38 25 80
22 Pat RODEITSON ...ttt ettt 403 18 34 69
White Evangelical 550 35 22 81
Total Evangelical 542 34 23 79
African-American 389 15 34 64
Hispanic 439 17 25 58
23 Pro-life, anti-abortion SrOUPS.........cceeereerereeterienieeeeeesiesieeseeeeseeseeneeneas 493 39 39 95
White Evangelical 645 59 23 97
Total Evangelical 61.1 55 27 97
African-American 446 33 41 91
Hispanic 47.1 31 38 91
24 the Christian Coalition ..........coccveviereeerinienieinineteteeneseteeee e 49.1 30 28 77
White Evangelical 64.6 49 14 80
Total Evangelical 65.1 49 15 81
African-American 57.1 41 21 80
Hispanic 512 26 22 71
25 The N.R.A. - or National Rifle Association..........cccceceververeecerenenencencnn 50.0 36 35 92
White Evangelical 60.1 51 22 94
Total Evangelical 573 45 26 92
African-American 427 23 41 85
Hispanic 479 29 31 81
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% % %

Mean Warm Cool ID

26 Jerry FalWell......oooiiiiiieee e 322 12 43 71
White Evangelical 458 26 32 79
Total Evangelical 441 23 34 77
African-American 328 11 36 60
Hispanic 343 9 31 55
27 Environmental roups .......coceeevererieienieneneeteesie ettt 589 48 22 94
White Evangelical 523 36 33 94
Total Evangelical 523 40 31 94
African-American 63.5 54 13 91
Hispanic 64.4 51 14 90
28 Pope John Paul IL.........cocoiiiriieieieieeee e 643 51 17 89
White Evangelical 593 44 20 87
Total Evangelical 594 44 21 88
African-American 584 43 27 85
Hispanic 69.1 58 17 &9
29 Franklin Graham ........coccoevieoirininienneneeeccnncteeee et 60.0 18 9 36
White Evangelical 76.7 41 6 51
Total Evangelical 73.1 37 7 51
African-American 519 14 12 37
Hispanic 446 9 12 36
30 Pro-ChoiCe GIOUPS....ccieiieiieiieieierie ettt 49.0 35 32 88
White Evangelical 351 21 50 90
Total Evangelical 374 23 46 88
African-American 531 37 24 83
Hispanic 5277 33 23 81
31 James DODSON.......c.cc.cuiiiiiiiciiicccc e 60.8 19 9 37
White Evangelical 76.4 44 6 58
Total Evangelical 733 40 8 56
African-American 409 8 14 33
Hispanic 496 14 13 41
32 LabOr UNIONS ....c.eouiiiiiieiiieiieeteteiee ettt 545 40 27 92
White Evangelical 473 30 35 90
Total Evangelical 50.7 36 31 91
African-American 66.0 55 14 93
Hispanic 572 43 20 87
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% % %
Mean Warm Cool 1D
33 Gays & 18SDIANS....cueeieieiieiieieee e 389 24 44 93
White Evangelical 235 10 63 92
Total Evangelical 244 11 63 93
African-American 353 20 48 92
Hispanic 412 27 43 93
34 The ACLU, or the American Civil Liberties Union ............cccc.ceeveeeunenenn. 46.2 29 33 81
White Evangelical 31.1 15 52 81
Total Evangelicals 358 19 46 82
African-American 60.2 44 18 82
Hispanic 56.7 37 17 76
(ref: THERMO04)

Q.35 I know it is a long way off, but thinking about the elections this year, if the election for president
were held today and the candidates were: Republican George W. Bush and Democrat John Kerry, for
whom would you vote, George W. Bush or John Kerry?

White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic

John Kerry....coeovevninineniinininccecnnn, 43 20 29 73 53
Lean John Kerry ......ccccoevvvieienvnenienne 2 3 2 1 2
George W. Bush.......ccocevevinieenienen. 46 69 61 15 33
Lean George W. Bush ........ccccccvinenen 2 2 2 1 3
(Other candidate) ........cccccvevueerieenreenneennen. 1 1 1 2 1
Lean (Other candidate)..........cccceevveereennen. - - - - -
(Undecided) ....coovvvevreeviieieeiieiieieeieene, 3 3 3 4 2
(Refused)....cceevveeeieeiieiieiieieeeeeeeee, 2 2 2 4 4
Total John Kerry 45 23 31 74 55
Total George W. Bush..........ceceeueueuneee 49 71 63 16 37
Total (Other candidate) ...........cceeuenee. 1 1 1 2 1
John Kerry - George W. Bush ............ -4 -48 -31 59 19
(ref:BUSHKERT1)
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Q.37 Generally speaking, do you think that moral values in this country are going in the right direction, or
do you feel things have gotten pretty seriously off on the wrong track?

Right - Wrong

(ref:DIRECTM)

Total
Right direction ........ccccecceeeeeveninccncnnns
Wrong track .......cceceveveeeenieneneeieenne,
(Don't know/refused)........cccceeveerrienreenen.

White  Total African
Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
18 17 9 17
76 77 87 74
6 7 4 8
-57 -60 -78 -57

Q.38 Now, I would like to read you some things America is doing around the world. After I read each
item, please tell me whether it is extremely important for American foreign policy, very important,
somewhat important, just a little important, or not very important for American foreign policy.

38 Fighting global disease, like
AIDS and tuberculosis ........ccccccvervennnne
White Evangelical

21

Total Evangelical

26

African-American

39

39

Hispanic

39 Improving relations with our

European allies and other major

countries like Russia and China..............
White Evangelical
Total Evangelical
African-American
Hispanic

40 Controlling biological, chemical
and nuclear weapons around the

15
14
15
19
15

33
34

White Evangelical
Total Evangelical

34

African-American

32

Hispanic

35

41 Keeping America's military

STIONE ..ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e
White Evangelical
Total Evangelical
African-American

33
42
40
36

31

Hispanic

54
54
53
52
48

48
47
47
45
46

47
53
50
44
48

50
51
52
48
49

14
20
17
7
10

27
30
28
25
24

14
10
11
13
10

13

12
13

Just
Ext Very Smwt Little Very Nei-
Imp Imp Imp Imp Imp ther

W W = = N W N W W W N = NN

—_—

B o—_=

Not

Smwt/
DK/ Ext/ Little/
Ref Very Not

2 0 1 82 17
1 - 1 76 24
1 0 1 79 20
- - 1 91 8

1 0 1 87 12
5 0 1 64 35
6 - 1 60 39
5 0 2 61 36
6 0 2 64 34
9 0 3 60 36
2 0 1 81 18
1 0 1 87 12
2 0 1 84 15
6 0 1 76 23
3 0 1 82 17
2 0 1 83 16
0 0 1 93 6

0 0 1 92 7

2 - 1 84 15
1 - 1 80 18

GREENBERG QUINLAN ROSNER RESEARCH



Religion and Ethics Newsweekly: Frequency Questionnaire, March 16-April 4, 2004 7

Just Not Smwt/
Ext Very Smwt Little Very Nei- DK/ Ext/ Little/
Imp Imp Imp Imp Imp ther Ref Very Not

42 Fighting global terrorism ................... 29 51 15 1 3 0 1 79 19
White Evangelical 30 53 13 1 1 0 1 84 16
Total Evangelical 30 53 13 1 1 0 1 83 16
African-American 25 48 18 1 4 0 3 73 24
Hispanic 29 44 19 3 4 1 1 73 26
43 Combating global warming and

other environmental threats..................... 16 37 28 6 10 0 2 53 44
White Evangelical 9 31 31 9 15 0 4 40 56
Total Evangelical 11 34 31 8 12 0 3 45 51
African-American 22 44 22 4 6 - 2 66 32
Hispanic 20 40 26 6 5 - 3 60 37
44 Contributing to international

relief efforts for famines and natural

dISASLELS. c..veieeiieciceicce e 14 49 29 3 3 0 2 62 36
White Evangelical 13 49 30 3 3 0 1 63 36
Total Evangelical 14 49 29 3 3 1 1 63 36
African-American 16 51 21 4 5 - 3 67 30
Hispanic 16 49 25 4 3 1 1 66 33
[798 Respondents

304 White Evangelicals

113 African-Americans

114 Hispanics]

45 (SPLIT A) Promoting human

rights abroad, like religious freedom.....15 45 26 5 8 0 2 60 38
White Evangelical 19 49 24 2 5 - 1 68 31
Total Evangelical 22 48 21 3 5 - 1 70 29
African-American 21 40 25 4 9 - 1 61 38
Hispanic 18 48 24 5 4 1 1 66 33
[812 Respondents

308 White Evangelicals

104 African-Americans

124 Hispanics]

46 (SPLIT B) Promoting democracy

and freedom abroad, such as for

religious Minorities. ......ccvevvereeeeeevereennenne 12 36 32 6 10 1 3 48 48
White Evangelical 13 39 32 6 7 0 3 52 45
Total Evangelical 15 42 27 5 6 1 3 57 39
African-American 20 39 24 4 8 - 6 58 36
Hispanic 12 36 31 8 8 1 4 48 47
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[798 Respondents
304 White Evangelicals
113 African-Americans
114 Hispanics]
Just Not Smwt/
Ext Very Smwt Little Very Nei- DK/ Ext/ Little/
Imp Imp Imp Imp Imp ther Ref Very Not

47 (SPLIT A) Support for

Palestinian rights ........ccccccecevenincneccnenne. 4 21 38 10 19 1 7 24 67
White Evangelical 3 17 39 11 20 1 8 21 70
Total Evangelical 4 18 38 12 19 2 7 22 69
African-American 8 19 40 12 15 6 27 67
Hispanic 5 28 35 8 19 - 4 33 63
[812 Respondents
308 White Evangelicals
104 African-Americans
124 Hispanics]
48 (SPLIT B) Support for Israel ............. 13 28 35 7 13 1 3 41 55
White Evangelical 18 38 30 5 7 1 2 56 42
Total Evangelical 20 36 29 5 8 0 2 56 42
African-American 9 22 33 7 21 - 7 31 62
Hispanic 8 25 43 10 11 0 3 33 63
49 Helping to improve the standard
of living in less developed nations.......... 11 34 39 6 8 1 2 45 53
White Evangelical 8 34 41 7 8 0 2 42 56
Total Evangelical 9 36 37 7 8 1 2 45 52
African-American 20 40 24 6 8 - 1 60 38
Hispanic 12 43 33 4 5 0 2 55 42
50 Sending troops into countries
that pose a potential threat to the
United States......c.cceeeveceneeneinneennne, 15 35 27 7 11 1 3 50 45
White Evangelical 19 42 26 3 6 2 2 61 36
Total Evangelical 18 41 27 4 7 1 3 59 37
African-American 17 33 27 5 14 - 4 50 46
Hispanic 13 35 26 9 13 1 2 48 49
(ref:USTODO)
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Q.51 Now, I am going to read you a list of statements. For each one, please tell me how worried you are
about this for you and your family. Does it make you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried or

not worried at all?

[798 Respondents

304 White Evangelicals

113 African-Americans

114 Hispanics]

51 (SPLIT A) Good-paying blue-collar
jobs are going to countries like China,

Mexico and Indi@..........oooveevveeeeieeeeeeeeeeenn..

White Evangelical

Total Evangelical
African-American

Hispanic

[812 Respondents

308 White Evangelicals
104 African-Americans
124 Hispanics]

52 (SPLIT B) Good-paying jobs are going
OVEISCAS.....euvevereneueniieteieieeeeesereneaeseeenenesennes

White Evangelical

Total Evangelical

African-American

Hispanic

53 That you will not be able to afford the

health care services you or your family

need or you will lose your health insurance

White Evangelical
Total Evangelical

African-American

Hispanic

54 Having enough money for retirement
White Evangelical

Total Evangelical

African-American

Hispanic

54
54
66
46

50
50
53
63
56

53
48
50
67
70

47
43
46
64
57

29
28
26
20
30

28
32
28
17
28

24
28
27
17
17

29
31
29
19
22

Not

13

10

17

11
11
11

11
13
12

13
15
14
11
12

Not Total Worr
Very Smwt Too Worr DK/ Total Not -
Worr Worr Worr Atall Ref Worr Worr Not

7 0 80 19 61
8 1 83 17 66
8 1 81 19 62
6 - 86 14 72
7 1 76 23 52
10 1 78 21 57
6 1 82 17 65
7 1 81 17 64
11 3 80 17 62
7 1 84 15 69
12 0 77 23 54
12 0 75 24 51
11 0 77 22 55
8 0 84 16 67
6 1 87 13 74
10 1 76 23 53
10 1 73 25 48
10 1 75 24 51
5 1 83 16 67
9 0 79 21 58
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Not Not Total Worr
Very Smwt Too Worr DK/ Total Not -
Worr Worr Worr Atall Ref Worr Worr Not

55 Children are not learning values and

TESPECE eenvieueeeeeteeieeteeteeeeeeete et etestesee e e eesaeeneens 63 25 6 4 2 88 10 78
White Evangelical 71 22 3 3 1 93 6 87
Total Evangelical 72 21 4 2 1 93 6 86
African-American 79 13 4 3 - 93 7 85
Hispanic 72 20 5 3 1 92 7 85
56 You or your community may be

affected by terrorism .........coceeeevecevcncncnecnnene. 29 29 25 17 1 57 42 15
White Evangelical 24 34 24 17 0 58 41 17
Total Evangelical 29 30 23 17 1 60 40 20
African-American 46 24 17 12 1 70 29 41
Hispanic 44 25 19 12 1 69 30 38
57 The amount of sex and violence on

tElEVISION. ...ceeveiiiciiicicircce e 49 28 11 11 1 77 22 55
White Evangelical 65 22 6 6 1 87 12 75
Total Evangelcial 64 22 1 86 13 73
African-American 53 19 13 0 72 28 44
Hispanic 52 25 12 1 76 23 53
58 Your kids will not be able to get quality

€AUCALION.......cviiiiiiciiccecce e 48 22 12 15 3 69 27 42
White Evangelical 39 28 16 15 2 68 30 37
Total Evangelical 45 25 14 14 2 70 28 41
African-American 74 11 7 7 1 85 14 71
Hispanic 74 13 5 6 2 87 11 77
59 That society is becoming too secular............ 26 32 18 15 8 59 34 25
White Evangelical 36 35 15 7 7 71 22 49
Total Evangelical 37 34 14 8 7 71 22 49
African-American 34 27 18 17 4 61 35 27
Hispanic 29 37 12 11 11 66 23 42
60 That the deficit is spiraling out of

CONLIOL ...t 50 30 11 8 2 80 19 61
White Evangelical 43 35 13 7 3 77 20 57
Total Evangelical 46 33 11 7 2 79 19 60
African-American 65 19 9 7 0 84 16 68
Hispanic 58 24 8 8 2 82 16 66
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Not Not Total Worr
Very Smwt Too Worr DK/ Total Not -
Worr Worr Worr Atall Ref Worr Worr Not
61 That the institution of marriage is under

AACK e 42 21 15 21 2 63 36 27
White Evangelical 65 19 9 6 2 84 14 70
Total Evangelical 61 19 10 8 1 80 18 62
African-American 42 20 19 17 1 62 36 206
Hispanic 34 28 18 19 2 62 36 26
62 That there is a growing inequality

between rich and poor in this country 40 30 17 11 2 70 28 42
White Evangelical 34 31 19 14 2 65 32 33
Total Evangelical 3829 18 13 2 67 31 37
African-American 58 24 11 6 1 81 17 64
Hispanic 47 26 15 10 2 74 25 48
63 We are spending too much money

abroad while we have important problems

here at home.........cccooevvieiiciinciniiccce, 52 30 11 6 1 82 17 65
White Evangelical 43 35 16 6 1 78 21 56
Total Evangelical 48 34 13 4 1 82 18 64
African-American 79 16 4 1 0 95 5 90
Hispanic 59 29 5 5 2 88 10 78
(ref: CONCBATT)

Q.64 Would you strongly favor, favor, oppose, or strongly oppose a law that would allow homosexual
couples to legally form civil unions, giving them some of the legal rights of married couples?
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Strongly favor.......cccceeveveecienivieeeee 14 5 5 10 14
Favor ..o, 27 15 16 20 30
OPPOSE ettt 17 22 23 22 19
Strongly OppOSe ....ecvveevereererieieriieeeeans 33 51 49 38 28
(Don't know/Refused).......cccevvevueeneennen. 8 6 7 10 9
Total Favor 41 21 21 30 44
Total Oppose 51 74 72 60 48
Favor - Oppose -9 -53 -51 -31 -4

(tef:CVLUNION)
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Q.65 Do you strongly favor, favor, oppose, or strongly oppose allowing gays and lesbians to marry

legally?
Total

Strongly favor.......cccceecevevienirineeee 12
Favor ..o, 18
OPPOSE et 18
Strongly OppOSEe ....ocvveeveveeviriieierieeeenene 42
(Don't know/Refused).........c.cccveveennnnne. 10
Total Favor 30
Total Oppose 61
Favor - Oppose -31
(re:PEWGAYM1)

[1070 Respondents;

520 White Evangelicals;
141 African-Americans;
133 Hispanics]

White  Total African
Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
4 4 7 12
6 7 18 22
16 17 19 25
68 65 46 30
6 6 10 10
10 11 25 34
85 83 65 56
=75 -72 -39 -22

Q.66 (IF OPPOSE OR STRONGLY OPPOSE GAY MARRIAGE) Should the U.S. Constitution be
amended to ban gay marriage, or is it enough to prohibit gay marriage by law without changing the

Constitution?
Total
Amend the Constitution.............ccceueeeee 35
Enough to prohibit by law.................... 57
(Don't know/Refused)........cccevvevueeneennen. 8
Amend the Constitution —
Enough to prohibit by law................. -21

(re:PEWGAYM?2)

White  Total African
Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
42 41 36 34
52 52 59 57
7 6 5 9
-10 -11 -23 -23

Q.67 Would you vote for a candidate who DISAGREES with you about gay marriage, if they AGREE

with you on most OTHER issues?

Total
Yes, would vote for candidate............... 53
No, would not vote for candidate.......... 34
(Depends) .....ccceereerereeiereeeeeee e 7
(Don't know/Refused).......ccccoevverueeneennen. 6

(ref:PEWGAYM3)

White  Total African
Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
38 42 52 56
48 46 36 34
7 6 6 5
7 6 6 6
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Q.68 Do you think abortion should be legal in all cases, legal in most cases, illegal in most cases, or
illegal in all cases?

White Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic

Legal in all cases.......cccceeveeverereveeennnnne. 18 7 9 19 17
Legal in most cases.......ccccevereeeruereennenne 32 21 22 34 35
Illegal in MOSt CASES....c.eeverveeeeneeernenne 30 45 42 25 25
Illegal in all cases ......c.cceceeveerereeeeenenne. 16 23 24 17 22
(Don't know/refused)........cccvevuverieenneenen. 4 4 4 5 2

Total Legal 50 28 31 53 52
Total Illegal 46 68 66 42 46
Legal - Illegal 5 -40 -35 11 6

(ref:ABORT)

Q.69 On the average day, how many hours do you personally watch television?
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
NODE ..o 6 8 7 5 4
L-2 45 41 42 35 43
3o 39 41 40 42 43
More than 5.......ccccocevvecncineiniine. 11 11 12 18 9
(Don't know/refused).......cccceeevveciiecriennns - - - - -
(ref: TVHOURS)

Q.70 How often do you attend religious services -- More than once a week, once a week, once or twice a
month, several times a year, or hardly ever?

White Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic

More than once a week.........ccceeueeneee. 18 36 35 22 15
Once a WeeK......coooerereeeenieneceeieene 29 35 36 30 33
Once or twice a month...........cceeuennee. 13 11 12 20 16
Several times a year..........ceeeeeveveeeennene 12 6 6 9 13
Hardly ever .....coceevevivieeeeeeee, 21 10 9 16 17
(NEVET) ettt 6 2 2 2 6

(Don't know/Refused)........cccevvevueeneennen. 0 0 0 0 -

(ref:RELIG2)
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Q.71 And about how many total members are there in your congregation?
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Less than 100 .......ccccocveninennincncnenns 15 20 19 20 17
100-199 ..o 12 19 18 18 11
200-299 ..ot 11 13 13 14 10
300-499 ..o 12 16 17 12 9
500-999 ..o 11 11 10 8 7
1000 Or MOTE......eevveriieiririiecrereieneee 15 13 14 15 19
No church/not applicable....................... 24 8 8 13 28

(ref: CONGSIZE)

Q.72 How many of your closest friends belong to your congregation? Would you say all, most, about
half, some, or none?
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
All e 6 7 7 4 8
MOSLE .. 14 19 18 16 20
About half .....c.ccoiviniinnccceee, 15 22 21 14 14
SOME....oeviiiiiiciieereceeeeees 32 33 35 33 30
NODE ... 23 17 17 30 20
(Not applicable/No church)..................... 9 2 2 2 6
(Don't know/refused)........cccovevevevreenneenen. 1 0 0 1 2

(ref: CONGFRND)

Q.73 I am going to read you a short list of statements. Please tell me which of these statements comes
closest to describing your feelings about the (holy book)?
White  Total African
Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic

(Holy book) is the actual word of

God and is to be taken literally,

word for word. ......c.ccoceevevninincniecnene. 38 66 66 51 38

(Holy book) is the word of God,

but not everything in it should be

taken literally, word for word................ 43 29 29 38 48
(Holy book) is a book written by

men and is not the word of God. ........... 14 1 1 6 9
Other ..o 3 2 0 2
(Don't know/refused)........cccovevuvevreenreenen. 3 1 2 4 3
(ref:BIBLE)
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[811 Respondents; 612 White Evangelicals; 106 African-Americans; 38 Hispanics]
Q.74 (IF EVANGELICAL, FUNDAMENTALIST, CHARISMATIC, PENTECOSTAL OR BORN
AGAIN WITH NO PROTESTANT RELIGIOUS IDENTITY) Do you think that only born-again

Christians go to heaven?

Total
Y S ittt ettt ettt 47
NO e 46
(Depends) .....ccceecerereeiereeeeeee e 2
(Don't know/refused)........ccccvevverreenueenen. 5
Yes - No 1

(ref:HEAVEN3)

White  Total African
Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
50 48 41 43
43 45 51 55
2 2 2 -
5 5 6 3
7 4 -10 -12
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Q.75 Now I am going to read you a list of things that people do as part of their religious life. How often
have you done each of the following activities in the last 12 months -- every day, once or twice a week,

once or twice a month, once or twice a year, or never?

75 Attend an informal religious or prayer

White Evangelical

Total Evangelical
African-American

Hispanic

W~ b~ W

76 Talk about religion informally with

yOur friends.......ccocevveiererinieeee e

White Evangelical

Total Evangelical

African-American

Hispanic

77 Pray before meals........ccoceeverinineennne.

White Evangelical

Total Evangelical
African-American

Hispanic

78 Read religious books, newspapers or

MAGAZINES ..evveneeeeeieenieeeseeeeeeeseeseeseeeeeneenees

White Evangelical

Total Evangelical

African-American

Hispanic

79 Spend time in prayer or meditation ........

White Evangelical

Total Evangelical
African-American

Hispanic

80 Read the (holy book).......cccccvvvrveirnnen.

White Evangelical
Total Evangelical

African-American

Hispanic

26
27
27
14

45
61
65
77
44

14
25
26
19
13

48
69
68
55
43

19
38
38
27
14

18
35
35
26
16

29
40
38
32
24

12
17
16
10
10

24
32
32
31
26

21
18
19
24
27

24
37
37
33
26

14
19
19
22
12

16
13
12
22
16

Once Once Once
Every Twice Twice Twice DK/ Not
Day WeekMonth Year Never Ref Wkly Wkly

16 48 1 21 30
13 29 1 37 32
13 27 1 39 32
16 32 1 30 37
14 53 2 19 26
14 13 1 45 41
6 7 1 65 26
6 6 2 66 26
8 8 1 59 32
14 16 3 38 42
10 23 1 57 19
5 10 0 79 11
4 9 0 81 10
3 4 0 87 9
10 24 1 55 20
13 29 1 38 33
9 11 - 57 32
10 10 0 58 33
12 16 0 50 33
14 26 0 39 34
6 14 1 69 16
3 4 0 87 8
3 4 1 87 8
3 10 0 79 11
4 14 1 70 15

7 5 - 75 20
7 5 1 75 19
9 8 1 60 31
25 18 1 40 41
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Once Once Once
Every Twice Twice Twice DK/ Not
Day WeekMonth Year Never Ref Wkly Wkly
[811 Respondents
612 White Evangelicals
106 African-Americans
38 Hispanics]
81 (IF EVANGELICAL,
FUNDAMENTALIST , CHARISMATIC,
PENTECOSTAL OR BORN AGAIN
WITH NO PROTESTANT RELIGIOUS
IDENTITY) Talk to others about my belief

in Jesus Christ.......cccoevivenenninininencncnce, 25 36 22 8 8 2 61 29
White Evangelical 20 41 21 7 9 2 61 28
Total Evangelical 26 37 20 7 9 2 63 27
African-American 37 27 19 7 7 2 64 26
Hispanic 29 25 35 - 8 3 55 35
82 Watch or listen to religious

broadcasting........cccecvevererienienireeeesese e 11 21 14 13 40 1 32 27
White Evangelical 21 34 17 10 17 0 55 28
Total Evangelical 23 35 16 10 16 0 57 26
African-American 22 37 16 8 17 | 59 24
Hispanic 7 17 12 14 49 1 24 26
83 Attend a 12-step program...........ceceeeerueeeeenene | 2 2 3 83 8 3 5
White Evangelical 1 3 2 4 78 12 4 6
Total Evangelical 1 3 2 4 78 11 4 6
African-American 1 5 4 5 80 5 6 9
Hispanic 1 3 4 4 80 8 4 8
(ref:RELCON)
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Q.84 Would you say that your religious faith has led you to:

Yes
DK/ -
Yes No Ref No
84 Volunteer in the COMMUNILY ......cccoevveriirieiininiiiieenereeerese e 55 43 1 12
White Evangelical 65 34 1 31
Total Evangelical 66 33 1 34
African-American 59 40 1 19
Hispanic 52 47 1 4
85 Participate in a political Protest .........cceceevierererierierereeee e 11 88 1 -76
White Evangelical 15 84 1 -70
Total Evangelical 15 84 1 -69
African-American 14 86 0 -72
Hispanic 13 86 2 -73
[798 Respondents
304 White Evangelicals
113 African-Americans
114 Hispanics]
86 (SPLIT A) Participate in an election campaign .........ccceecveruereeeereereennenne 20 79 1 -59
White Evangelical 33 67 1 -34
Total Evangelical 29 70 1 -41
African-American 15 85 - -70
Hispanic 27 71 2 -44
87 Boycott a product Or COMPANY ..........ccererrieierieriieieieeeeeeeiesteseeseeeeesee e 23 75 2 -52
White Evangelical 38 61 1 -23
Total Evangelical 35 64 1 -29
African-American 15 83 2 -68
Hispanic 22 74 4 -53
88 Abstain from alcohol..........ccoiviiiiiiiniiccc e 33 66 1 -33
White Evangelical 52 46 2 6
Total Evangelical 53 45 1 8
African-American 44 56 - -12
Hispanic 38 61 1 -24
[552 Respondents
184 White Evangelicals
88 African-Americans
98 Hispanics]
89 (IF HAVE KIDS) Prevent your children from watching television
shows or movies with objectionable content.............cccceeeveevieneneecienenennnns 54 43 3 10
White Evangelical 76 21 2 55
Total Evangelical 75 24 2 52
African-American 56 42 3 14
Hispanic 46 52 2 -7
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Yes
DK/ -
Yes No Ref No
[552 Respondents

184 White Evangelicals

88 African-Americans

98 Hispanics]

90 (IF HAVE KIDS) Prevent your children from playing violent video

GAINICS ...uveeienteeeeteenteteeteeutenteeeeteeneeseseeeseenteteeseensanteaseene et e teeseenteteeteeneententens 47 50 3 -3

White Evangelical 63 34 3 30
Total Evangelical 62 35 3 27
African-American 44 53 2 -10
Hispanic 44 53 4 -9

[812 Respondents

308 White Evangelicals

104 African-Americans

124 Hispanics]

91 (SPLIT B) Participate in an election campaign for a local candidate ...... 17 82 1 -66
White Evangelical 22 77 1 -55
Total Evangelical 22 77 1 -54
African-American 20 79 1 -60
Hispanic 14 85 1 -71
(ref:RELACT)

[297 Respondents; 55 African Americans; 44 Hispanics]

Q.92 (IF NOT PROTESTANT, ROMAN CATHOLIC, MORMON, ORTHODOX CHURCH, OR
OTHER CHRISTIAN) Now I want to ask you about some of the activities you are involved in. For each
one, please tell me whether you have done the activity within the last two years 1-2 times, 3-5 times, more
than 5 times, or not at all?

Not More Yes

At Than DK/ -

All 12 35 5 Ref Yes No No
92 Given money or time to a religious

political organization or candidate..................... 78 10 5 5 2 20 78 -58
African-American 70 16 9 5 - 30 70 41
Hispanic 77 18 4 - 1 22 77 54
93 Given money or time to a non-religious

political organization or candidate..................... 56 23 11 7 2 41 56 -15
African-American 65 19 7 9 - 35 65 -30
Hispanic 60 25 10 4 - 40 60 -20
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94 Written, called, or visited elected

OFFICTIALS oo

African-American

Not

At

Hispanic

95 Participated in public protests or

demonStrationsS..........ooveveieeeiieeeeeeee e

African-American

81
87

Hispanic

86

96 Volunteered for a church program that

services the local community........................

African-American

Hispanic

97 Volunteered for a local community

organization not related to church ................

African-American

Hispanic

98 Tried to defend your religious

worldview to people of other faiths..............

African-American

Hispanic

99 Told teens or adults explicitly about

how they could accept your faith..................

African-American

Hispanic

100 Given money or time to a religious
organization to help spread the gospel in

the U.S. Or OVerseas..........ccoevvevevvvveeiiinnenenns

African-American

Hispanic

101 Given money to an organization that

helps poor and needy people.........ccceevneee.

African-American

Hispanic

1-2

16
10
9

13
10

15
18
13

24
18
22

11
14
10

11

10
15

28
33
32

3-5

10
9
6

N

11
11

11

o8]

W

N N

21
15
19

More Yes

Than DK/ -
5 Ref Yes No No

10 2 36 62 -26

5 - 24 76 -53
9 - 23 77 -54
1 1 18 81 -63

- 13 87 -75
3 - 14 86 -69

11 - 41 59 -19

19 2 52 46 7
18 - 42 58 -15
16 - 49 51 -

12 2 31 67 37
18 - 40 60 -19
15 2 32 66 -35

23 3 38 59 23
15 - 28 72 -45

12 1 27 71  -44
22 2 38 60 -23
12 - 28 72 -45

26 3 75 22 53
24 72 26 45
21 5 72 23 50

\S]
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Not More Yes

At Than DK/ -

All 12 35 5 Ref Yes No No
102 Go on a religious mission to another

COUNELY ..ottt ettt e 95 2 0 1 2 3 95 -92
African-American 98 2 - - - 2 98 -9%4
Hispanic 95 3 2 - - 5 95 -89
103 Do a religious project in the United

STALES ...ttt 80 8 3 5 3 16 80 -64
African-American 80 14 3 3 - 20 80 -60
Hispanic 84 10 - 4 2 14 84 -69
104 Donate money to your church or place

OF WOISHIP ..o 45 16 9 28 2 53 45 8
African-American 25 13 13 49 - 75 25 49
Hispanic 32 16 14 35 2 66 32 35
(ref:RELALT)

[1313 Respondents; 612 White Evangelicals; 164 African Americans; 194 Hispanics]

Q.105 (IF PROTESTANT, ROMAN CATHOLIC, MORMON, ORTHODOX CHURCH, OR OTHER
CHRISTIAN) Now I want to ask you about some of the activities you are involved in. For each one,
please tell me whether you have done the activity within the last two years 1-2 times, 3-5 times, more
than 5 times, or not at all?

Not More Yes

At Than DK/ -

All 12 35 5 Ref Yes No No
105 Given money or time to a Christian

political organization or candidate..................... 71 14 6 7 2 28 71 43
White Evangelical 63 16 8 11 1 35 63 -28
Total Evangelical 63 17 8 10 1 36 63 -28
African-American 66 19 7 - 34 66 -32
Hispanic 73 15 5 6 0 26 73 48
106 Given money or time to a non-

Christian political organization or

candidate........coeevveoineinii e 66 19 6 6 3 31 66 -35
White Evangelical 71 15 7 6 2 28 71 43
Total Evangelical 69 17 7 6 2 30 69 -39
African-American 66 23 5 6 1 33 66  -32
Hispanic 73 18 5 4 1 26 73 48
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Not More Yes

At Than DK/ -

Al 12 3-5 5 Ref Yes No No
107 Written, called, or visited elected

Officials c.coveeiiiiciiccc e 66 19 7 8 1 33 66  -32
White Evangelical 64 19 8 8 1 35 64 -28
Total Evangelical 64 20 8 8 1 35 64 -29
African-American 73 16 5 6 - 27 73 46
Hispanic 78 14 4 5 - 22 78 55
108 Participated in public protests or
demonstrations.........cocceveerirreeineeneenneesenenes 90 7 2 1 1 9 90 -81
White Evangelical 90 8 1 0 0 10 90 -80
Total Evangelical 88 9 2 1 0 11 88 -77
African-American 88 9 1 2 - 12 88 -75
Hispanic 90 5 3 1 - 10 90 -81
109 Volunteered for a church program that
services the local community.........ccccoccvenneneee. 47 24 11 16 1 51 47 4
White Evangelical 39 27 11 22 1 60 39 21
Total Evangelical 36 29 12 22 1 63 36 27
African-American 35 34 10 20 - 65 35 30
Hispanic 54 28 5 12 1 45 54 -10
110 Volunteered for a local community
organization not related to church ..................... 45 24 12 18 2 54 45 9
White Evangelical 48 22 10 19 1 51 48 3
Total Evangelical 46 25 11 17 1 52 46 6
African-American 46 27 12 12 2 52 46 5
Hispanic 54 26 10 10 1 46 54 -9
111 Tried to defend a biblical worldview to
noN-Christians.........ccoccoeveivnenncnineercrenne 59 16 8 14 3 39 59 -20
White Evangelical 40 19 13 24 4 56 40 17
Total Evangelical 42 18 12 23 4 54 42 12
African-American 59 15 7 18 1 40 59 -19
Hispanic 66 16 6 9 3 31 66 -36
112 Told teens or adults explicitly about
how they could become a Christian................... 55 16 8 19 2 43 5 -12
White Evangelical 32 21 14 32 1 67 32 36
Total Evangelical 31 22 14 33 2 68 31 37
African-American 37 25 9 27 2 61 37 24
Hispanic 65 13 6 16 1 34 65 -31
Not More Yes
At Than DK/ -
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All 12 3-5 5 Ref Yes No No

113 Given money or time to a Christian
organization to help spread the gospel in

the U.S. OF OVEISeas........ccccovueinueinieienirucnneenne 43 19 11 26 2 55 43 12
White Evangelical 23 20 15 40 3 74 23 51
Total Evangelical 24 19 15 39 3 73 24 49
African-American 37 26 8 26 4 60 37 23
Hispanic 54 17 8 19 1 45 54 -10
114 Given money to an organization that

helps poor and needy people.........ccecevvrienennene 16 29 19 34 3 82 16 66
White Evangelical 14 23 23 37 2 84 14 69
Total Evangelical 16 25 21 37 2 82 16 66
African-American 18 28 18 34 1 80 18 62
Hispanic 31 32 15 21 2 67 31 36
115 Go on a religious mission to another

COUNETY ..ttt ettt e 94 3 | 0 1 5 94 -89
White Evangelical 90 6 1 1 1 9 90 -82
Total Evangelical 90 7 2 1 1 9 90 -81
African-American 96 3 1 1 - 4 9% -93
Hispanic 93 6 1 0 0 7 93 -86
116 Do a religious project in the United

STALES ...ttt 72 14 5 6 3 25 72 -46
White Evangelical 60 17 8 9 5 35 60 -26
Total Evangelical 62 17 8 9 5 34 62 -28
African-American 74 13 6 6 1 25 74 50
Hispanic 74 14 4 6 3 23 74  -52
117 Donate money to your church or place

OF WOISHIP ..o 14 12 9 63 3 83 14 70
White Evangelical 11 8 6 71 4 85 11 75
Total Evangelical 10 9 7 70 4 8 10 76
African-American 6 10 13 68 2 91 6 85
Hispanic 16 19 12 50 2 81 16 65

(ref:RELALT?2)
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Q.118 Now I am going to read to you a list of statements about religion. For each one, please tell me how
strongly you agree or disagree with it.

Some Some Agree
Strng what what Strng DK/ Total Total -
Agree Agree Disag Disag Ref Agree Disag Disag

118 It is important to spread my faith................ 42 25 15 15 3 67 30 37
White Evangelical 71 19 4 2 3 91 7 84
Total Evangelical 73 18 6 2 2 90 8 83
African-American 59 21 9 7 3 80 17 63
Hispanic 43 31 15 8 4 73 23 50
119 It is important to convert others.................. 28 23 17 28 3 51 45 6
White Evangelical 54 27 9 7 3 81 15 66
Total Evangelical 54 26 10 7 3 80 17 64
African-American 39 26 17 16 2 65 33 33
Hispanic 24 28 22 25 2 51 47 4

120 The best way I can spread my faith is
by setting a good example for others to

FOLIOW .. 76 17 3 2 2 93 5 87
White Evangelical 86 12 1 1 1 98 2 96
Total Evangelical 87 11 2 1 1 97 2 95
African-American 86 9 4 1 0 95 4 91
Hispanic 74 19 4 2 1 93 6 87
(ref:RELIMP3)
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[1313 Respondents;

612 White Evangelicals;
162 African Americans;
194 Hispanics]

Q.121 (IF PROTESTANT, ROMAN CATHOLIC, MORMON, ORTHODOX CHURCH, OR OTHER

CHRISTIAN) Have you ever tried to convince someone to accept Jesus into their life?

White  Total African
Total Evangel Evangel Amer

Y S ettt ettt 51 74 73 69
NO e 49 26 26 30
(Don't know/refused)........cccovevverreenueenen. 1 1 1 0
Yes - No 2 48 46 39
(ref:CONVERT)

[759 Respondents;

451 White Evangelicals;
114 African Americans;
81 Hispanics]

Q.122 (IF TRIED TO CONVERT) Please tell me which of the following people you've tried to convince

to accept Jesus into their life:

Yes No
122 FLICIAS .ttt sttt ettt ettt ne e e e 90 10
White Evangelical...............cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiceeeee et 92 8
Total Evangelical ...............occooooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 93 7
ASriCan-AMEriCAN............ocooiiiiiiiiieieee ettt s eeens 93 6
HASPANIC ...t 95 5
123 FaAMILY .ttt 83 16
White Evangelical...............ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiceeeee e 85 15
Total Evangelical ...............occooooiiiiiiiiiieeeec e 87 13
ASrican-AmMEriCaN.............ccoooiiiiiiiiieieee et s 90 10
HASPANIC ...t 87 13
124 CO-WOTKETS ...nvitieeieieie ettt ettt ettt ettt steeneensesaeeneens 55 45
White Evangelical...............cccoooiiiiiiiiii e 55 44
Total Evangelical ................ccooooiiiiiiiiieee e 59 41
ASriCan-AMEriCAN............occooiiiiiiiieieee ettt eneens 63 36
HASPANIC ...t 65 35
125 CRILATON ...ttt 75 25
White Evangelical...............cccoooiiiiiiiiiiii e 81 19
Total Evangelical............coocoiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 80 20
ASriCan-AMEriCAN............occooiiiiiiiieieeece ettt s eneens 74 26
HASPANIC ... et 74 26

Hispanic
42
56
2

-13

DK/ Yes-
Ref No
0 80
0 84
0 85
1 87
- 90
0 67
- 71
- 73
1 80
- 72
1 10
1 10
1 17
1 27
- 29
0 50
0 62
0 61
- 47
- 49
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DK/ Yes-

Yes No Ref No
126 SETANGEIS ..eueeieiieuieieeteeteeteste et ett et e te st et e steste et estesbeeseensesbesseeneensesaeeneens 49 51 0 -1
White Evangelical...............ccccooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 53 47 0 6
Total Evangelical ................ccooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 55 45 0 11
ASrican-AMEriCAN............occooiiiiiiiiieeeeee ettt s 59 40 1 17
HASPANIC ...t 48 52 - -3
127 OtRETS ...ttt ettt ettt ne e e e s 18 81 2 -63
White Evangelical...............cccooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 21 77 2 -57
Total Evangelical ...............occooiiiiiiiiiiee e 21 77 2 -56
ASriCan-AMEriCAN............ocooiiiiiiiiiieieeeee ettt s eneens 19 79 1 -60
HASPANIC ... 27 73 - -46
(ref:WHOCONYV)
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[1313 Respondents;
612 White Evangelicals;
164 African Americans;
194 Hispanics]
Q.121-127 Collapsed
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Friends.......ccccoevevevninincncincncen, 45 68 67 65 40
Family ..coooooveiieiieece e 42 63 63 62 37
CO-WOTKETS.....coveveieiriniicicecreee, 38 60 42 51 31
Children.....c.cccevevenencnnrnnncccecnnne 28 40 58 44 27
SIANGETS ..euveveeeeieeeeeiereee e 25 39 40 41 20
Others .....ooveveeeninerieininccecneceeeene 9 15 15 13 12
None of these ......cceeeerinienecnincniceeenn 0 - - - 0
Never tried to convert anyone............... 49 26 27 31 58

(ref:WHOCONYV)

[1313 Respondents;
612 White Evangelicals;
164 African Americans;
194 Hispanics]
Q.128 (IF PROTESTANT, ROMAN CATHOLIC, MORMON, ORTHODOX CHURCH, OR OTHER
CHRISTIAN) Do you think that the only hope for salvation is through personal faith in Jesus Christ, or
are there also other ways to salvation?
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Personal faith ..o, 62 84 84 78 57
Other Ways ....coooveveerereeieieeeseeiesieens 32 13 13 19 39
(Don't know/refused)........cccoeevevevreenueenen. 6 3 3 3 4
Personal faith - Other ways................ 31 71 71 59 18

(ref:SAVED)

Q.129 How much influence do you think born again or evangelical Christians have had on the Bush
administration? Would you say a lot of influence, some influence, a little influence, or no influence at all?
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
A lot of influence.......ccooevvveeeveeniecnennn, 29 34 31 22 19
Some Influence ...........ccoeeeevveeeveeenenennen. 28 38 36 18 32
A little influence ........ccooeevveeeeeeeneeenenn, 16 10 12 23 16
No influence at all............ccooevvveennnnn... 10 7 9 21 15
(Don't know/refused).........cccoeeveeveennenne. 17 11 12 16 18

(ref:INFBUSH)
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Q.130 How much influence do you think born again or evangelical Christians have had on American
society? Would you say a lot of influence, some influence, a little influence, or no influence at all?

Total
Alot of influence.......cccoevveevvienieenenn, 20
Some influence ...........ccoeeeevveeeveeenennnen. 40
A little influence ........c.ceovveeevieeneeenenn, 23
No influence at all............cccooeevveeeiiinnnn. 6
(Don't know/refused).........ccceeeveeurennenne. 10

(ref:INFSOC)

White  Total African
Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
28 28 27 16
44 43 34 44
19 19 22 19
4 5 10 8
5 6 7 12

Some Some
Strng what what Strng DK/ Total Total -
Agree Agree Disag Disag Ref Agree Disag Disag

131 Evangelical Christians are looked

down upon by most Americans. ..........c..c.....

White Evangelical

Total Evangelical

African-American

Hispanic

132 The mass media is hostile toward my

moral and spiritual values ........c.ccccccocenennene

White Evangelical
Total Evangelical

African-American

Hispanic

133 Evangelical Christians have to fight
for their voices to be heard by the

American mainstream. .........cccceeeevvuveeerernneennn.

White Evangelical

Total Evangelical

African-American

Hispanic

134 Evangelical Christians are part of

mainstream American SOCiety..........coccervernene

White Evangelical
Total Evangelical

African-American

Hispanic
(ref:POLBATT)

...10

16
16
15
12

26
46
43
22
22

26
44
43
30
23

26
40
39
30
21

29
31
32
23
28

26
29
29
30
30

30
33
32
30
26

39
38
36
36
41

30
30
28
24
29

23
13
13
21
27

19
11
11
13
26

17
11
11
13
19

Q.131 Now I am going to read to you a list of statements about religious life. For each one please tell me
whether you agree or disagree with it. (FOLLOWUP: Do you feel that way strongly or somewhat?)

Agree

20
15
16
26
18

19

21
11

14

16
12

O 0 O\ B~ o0

AN N

—_
(=]

12

12
12

10

13
11

39
47
48
38
40

52
75
72
52
52

55
77
75
59
50

65
78
75
66
61

50
45
44
50
47

41
20
22
42
38

33
16
17
29
38

25
15
17
21
28

-11
2
4

-12
7

11
55
50
10
15

22
61
58
30
11

40
63
58
46
33
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Q.135 Finally, I would like to ask you a few questions for statistical purposes. What is the last year of

schooling that you have completed?
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
1-11thgrade....ccooenneoineiecece, 8 10 11 11 15
High School graduate............cccuennnene 27 31 32 28 30
Non-college post H.S......ocooiiieiiniene. 2 2 2 2 1
Some college.......ccoovrvereninieierereene 24 25 24 27 24
College graduate...........ccceeveeevreeveneennene 27 22 23 25 24
Post-graduate school...........ccccoeveeennenne. 11 9 8 6 6
(Don't know/refused)........cccceevuverreenueenen. 1 1 1 2 1

(ref:EDUC)

Q.136 In terms of your job status, are you employed, unemployed but looking for work, retired, a student,

or a homemaker?
White Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Employed......ccoeoevivinieiieeeee 59 51 55 64 63
Unemployed......cccooievenininieeeneeeene 7 7 7 11 14
Retired.....ccooevininennininccecncncee 18 27 23 11 7
Student .....ccceeevineniinneeee 4 4 4 7 6
Homemaker..........coceveeerininennininencencns 7 7 7 3 6
(Other)....coueoeeinieieinenccecneeeeeenne 3 4 4 2 2
(Don't know/refused)........ccccvevuvevreenreennen. 1 1 1 1 2

(ref:EMPLOY)

Q.137 Are you married, single, separated, divorced, or widowed?
White Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Married......cocoevvenieoinininecreees 53 62 58 35 41
SINGIE .o 27 15 20 45 42
Separated/divorced .........ccoevevieriirennene 10 12 13 15 12
Widowed......cooceviriniennineicnenceceaene 8 10 9 4 4
(Don't know/refused)........cccovevuvevreenneenen. 1 1 1 1 1

(ref:MARITAL)

Q.138 Are you a member of a labor union? (IF NO) Is any member of your household a union member?
White Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Yes: Respondent belongs ...................... 11 8 11 17 12
Household member.........c..cccceeencnieenncns 6 5 5 6 6
No member belongs.........ccoceeevererrnnne 81 85 82 76 81
(Don't know/refused)........cccoeevvernienneennen. 1 1 1 1 1

(ref:UNION)
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Q.139 Are you or either of your parents immigrants to this country?
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Yes, Tam..ooooiiiiiiieiieeeeee e, 4 1 2 3 7
Yes, I am and so are my parents ............. 6 1 2 3 18
No, I am not but my parents are.............. 9 6 7 6 21
No, neither........cocooevevecnvnncncecnenn, 81 90 88 87 53
(Don't know/refused)........cccoveveerreenrienen. 1 1 1 2 1

(ref:IMMIGRNT)

Q.140 Are you serving or have you served in the active United States military or have you not been in the
military? (IF NO) Is any friend or member of your household currently serving in the active U.S. military
or have they served in the past?

White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Yes: Served in military........ccccceeevurnene 17 19 18 14 11
Friend or Household
MEeMbET N SETVICE.....evverereeereereeeieeene 11 13 13 15 10
Friend or Household
member Past SEIVICE ..ovevveerververeeeeeeenne. 16 15 16 13 12
No: Neither respondent nor friend
nor household member
in service/has served.........ccoccvvveieniennnne 55 52 51 56 66
(Served in the US Reserves).................... 0 0 0 1 -
(Don't know/refused)........ccccvevuvevreenueenen. 1 1 1 2 1

(ref:MIL1)

Q.141 Many people weren't able to vote in the 2000 election for President between George Bush, Al
Gore, and Ralph Nader. How about you? Were you able to vote, or for some reason were you unable to
vote?

White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
VOted....oovirieiiiiinieiciencrcceecseeeaes 73 78 75 67 58
Ineligible/too young.........cccceeveveeueeneennne 5 3 5 7 8
Did not VOte ....cceeeeereriiicicicce 21 18 18 24 33
(Can't remember/Don't know/Refused) .. 2 1 2 2 1

(ref:VOTEO00)

Q.142 As you know, there was an election for Congress and other offices in 2002. Many people weren't
able to vote. How about you? Were you able to vote or for some reason were you unable to vote?
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Voted ..o, 63 66 66 62 42
Did not VOte ....ccveeeeririiiciciercee 33 30 30 36 51
(Can't remember/Don't know)................. 3 2 2 1 7
(Refused)....ccvevveecieeiieiieieeieeeeeeeee 1 1 2 2 1

(ref:VOTEO02)
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Q.143 Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Democrat, a Republican or what?
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Strong Democrat.........ccceeeeevierereeneennne 19 10 16 42 18
Weak Democrat .........oceeveveerenenennennne 18 9 12 26 30
Independent-lean Democrat .................. 11 4 6 15 12
Independent.........cccceeveveeieienenicieeee 6 6 5 4 6
Independent-lean Republican................ 11 14 12 2 10
Weak Republican.........ccccevvevrveeennne. 14 20 17 4 15
Strong Republican ..........cccecveveevereenne 20 36 31 5 8
(Don't know/Refused)........cccevvevueeneennen. 2 1 1 3 1

(ref:PTYID1)

Q.146 Thinking in political terms, would you say that you are Conservative, Moderate, or Liberal?
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Liberal ......coooovivieieiieeeeeee, 19 6 8 20 27
Moderate .......ccceecvereereeierieeeeeee e 36 29 30 35 34
CONSEIVALIVE ... 38 58 55 35 32
(Don't know/refused)........ccccvevuverreenueennen. 6 7 7 9 7

(ref:IDEOT1)

Q.147 In what year were you born?
White Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
18 =24 oo 14 9 11 18 30
25 =29 9 5 ) 12 12
30-34 e 9 6 7 15 9
35 -39 10 6 7 9 9
40 - 44 o, 10 12 13 7 8
45 - 49 (o, 10 11 10 11 9
50 =54 e 8 12 11 7 6
55 =59 7 8 7 5 5
60 - 64 ..o 5 6 6 4 4
OVEr 64 16 23 20 9 6
(NO aNSWET)...ccveeriereeieereereete e 2 2 3 5 2

(ref:AGE)
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Q.148 How would you describe the area in which you live--Do you live in a city with over a million
people, in a smaller city, in a suburban area outside a city, in a small town, or in a rural area?
White Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
City (1 million plus) ......cccceeveevrvrreniennnn. 19 10 17 48 35
Smaller City .....ccceveerierereeieeeeeeeieeene 19 16 18 14 27
Suburban area ..........cccceeeeeeeerenereennns 21 16 15 19 13
Small toOWN .....covvvreieieeiieieeceeeeeee 22 32 26 7 14
Rural area........ccoccevevivieninieieceee 18 25 21 10 8
(Don't know/refused)........cccoeevuverreenueenen. 2 2 3 3 2

(ref:CITYSIZE)

Q.149 Last year, that is in 2003, what was your total family income from all sources, before taxes? Just
stop me when I get to the right category.
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Less than $10K .......ccooveevvirieieireienene 5 6 6 11 11
$10K to under $20K .......cocvevvrerrrerrnnee 8 9 8 10 10
$20K to under $30K .......cceevevrrriennn 12 10 11 13 13
$30K to under $50K .......cceevevrvriennnnn. 17 19 19 15 20
$50K to under $75K ....oooveieiriinn, 16 20 19 15 13
$75K to under $100K ........ocoevevevrerrrnnnes 9 9 7 5 6
$100K or MOTe.....ovevveeveeieieieieieieeenene 11 7 8 10 8
(Refused)....cceevvvevvienieiecieceeeieeeee 14 14 14 12 7
(Don't KNOW) ..evvenvieiieiieieeceeeeeeeeee 9 7 8 9 13

(ref:INCOME)

Q.151 And finally, it is possible that a reporter from U.S. News & World Report or Religion and Ethics
Newsweekly may do a news story based on some of these topics and may want to ask you a few follow-
up questions of some of the people we spoke to tonight. Would you be willing to have a reporter talk to
you about the next presidential election, the economy, and other issues?

White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Y S 57 57 58 61 53
NO 43 43 42 39 47
(ref: TVINTVW)

Q.2 Respondent's gender
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Male....covmiiieiiciececee e 48 47 46 42 47
Female.....ccoccoooiiniiicicicce, 52 53 54 58 53
(ref: GENDER)
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Q.3 Do you have any children 18 years of age or younger living at home?

Total
Y €Sttt 36
INO et 63
(Don't know/refused)........cccoeevvevreenueennen. 0
(ref:KIDS)

Q.4 What is your race?

Total
WHhIte ..ot 70
Black c..ooveeieieee, 11
HiSpanic ......ccoovveeveveninieeeeceeeee, 11
(Other) ...occveeieeieeeeeeeeeeeee e 5
(Don't know/refused)........ccccvevuverrienneenen. 2
(ref:RACE)

White  Total African
Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
32 33 41 42
68 67 58 57
0 0 1 0
White  Total African
Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
100 74 - -
- 15 100 -
- 5 - 100
- 4 - -
- 2 - -

Q.6 What is your religious preference? Are you Protestant, Roman Catholic, Jewish, Muslim or some

other religion, or don't you have a religious preference?

Total
Protestant.........cccoevvevieviiecieeiieieeieene, 41
Roman Catholic .........cccceevvveviieiieiienn, 23
JeWish.ooieie 1
Muslim/Islam........cccccvevierienieiieeieeenne 1
MOTMON......eeeiiiiieieeieeeeeeeeee e 1
Orthodox Church........c.cooeeeieciieieiinen. 1
Other Christian religion............ccce....... 10
Other religion (not Christian).................. 7
No preference/Atheist/Agnostic............ 14
(Don't know/refused)........ccovevuverrrenneenen. 2

(ref:RELIG1A)

White  Total African
Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic

83 80 49 13
- - 8 58
- - - 1
- - 3 -
- - 0 -
- - 1 1

17 20 16 9
- - 10 4
- - 12 14
- - 2 1
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[986 Respondents; 612 White Evangelicals; 143 African-Americans; 51 Hispanics]
Q.7 (IF PROTESTANT OR OTHER CHRISTIAN) What specific denomination is that?
White Total African
Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic

Total
Baptist ..c.ccceeevinienieinnecceee 27
Christian or Just Christian..................... 11
Methodist ......cceeiereririeeeeeee e 10
Lutheran .......cccooeeeievenenieieeeceeeee 9
Nondenominational or
Interdenominational Protestant ............... 5
Presbyterian ........c.ccocceveveeeeneneneeceene 5
Episcopalian
(or Anglican Church of England)............ 4
Pentecostal .......cccoocveeiererinieeeeee 3
Church(es) of Christ.......cccccceevuveriienueennen. 2
African Methodist Episcopal (AME)...... 1
Assemblies of God........cccceeveveririeennnne |
Church of God .....c.ooveieiieeeee 1
Congregationalist..........ccccocveeverereneenenne. 1
Independent.........cccceeveverinieneniieeee 1
Jehovah's Witness........ccoceeveecverenencenenne 1
Just Protestant ........ccccceeceeveeneenienieneenne. 1
Mormon/Latter Day Saints...................... 1
Seventh-Day Adventist...........ccccceeueeneenen. 1
Unitarian-Universalist ..........c.ccceevennnee. 1
African Methodist Episcopal Zion
(AMEZ).c..ooiieeieeeeeeeee e 0
Brethren........coccooeeeieieninineeee 0
Charismatic .......ccocceeeeienereeeere e 0
Christian and Missionary Alliance
(CMA) .t 0
Christian SCIience ........cceevevververeereereenennn 0
Church of the Nazarene...........cccceeueeneene. 0
Disciples of Christ.......cccceeveerverereeeenenne. 0
Evangelical Covenant Church................. 0
Evangelical Free Church ..........c.ccceceeece. 0
Four Square Gospel .........ccceevevvrereenne. 0
Free Methodist Church............ccceeueeneee. 0
HOINESS.....eeneeieiieieieeeeeee 0
MENNONIE .....ocveveeeeeieieeieeieeieee e 0
Quaker/Friends ........cccccvevvevieeniienrienneennen. 0
Reformed.......cccooeeieiiiieieeee 0
Wesleyan Church..........ccoeeverineneenne. 0
Salvation Army........ecceeeveeeenieneneeeenns -
United Church of Christ (UCC)............... -
Other......oooiieieeeeeee e 5
(Don't know/refused)........cccovevuvevreenueenen. 5
(ref: DENMNTN)

29
12
11
7

W

— O = = = = = N O N R

33 57 12
24 12 24
10 3 5
5 1 1
6 - 6
3 - 2
1 2 2
5 5 8
2 2 3
1 4 2
1 - -
1 - 2
1 - -
1 1 2
0 1 -
1 1 -
0 - 4
0 1 2
0 1 -
- 1 -
0 - -
1 - -
0 1 -
0 - -
1 - -
0 - 2
1 - 2
1 - 4
0 1 -
0 1 -
0 2 2
0 - -
0 - -
- - 2
0 - -
5 3 4
4 3 8
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[295 Respondents; 182 White Evangelicals; 81 African-Americans; 6 Hispanics]
Q.8 (IF BAPTIST) With which Baptist group is your church associated? Is it Southern Baptist
Convention, the American Baptist Churches in the USA, the American Baptist Association, the National
Baptist Convention USA, an independent Baptist church or some other Baptist group?

White Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic

Southern Baptist Convention ................ 47 52 43 29 32
Independent Baptist
(no denominational ties)..........ccccceerueennen. 9 10 10 12 19
American Baptist Association................. 6 4 6 5 36
American Baptist Churches in the USA . 6 5 5 6 -
National Baptist Convention USA........... 5 0 5 13 -
Missionary Baptist........ccceceeverereneennnne. 3 3 3 4 -
American Baptist, don't know which...... 2 2 2 2 -
Baptist, don't know which....................... 2 2 3 3 -
Free Will Baptist.......cccooceevenenvnieiennne 2 3 2 - 13
General Association of Regular Baptists

(GARB) ..o 1 - - - -
Baptist General Conference .................... 0 0 0 - -
Conservative Baptist
Association of America........ccccocevvenennne. 0 1 0 - -
Baptist Bible Fellowship ........cc.coccoeeeecee. - - - - -
Baptist Missionary Association................ - - - - -
Fundamentalist Baptist
Association of America.........cccecevevveeencns - - - - -
Primitive Baptist.......ccccoocvevererinrnieenen. - - - - -
Progressive National
Baptist Convention ..........ccceeeevereeeeenense. - - -
Other.....cooiiiiicicircceeeeee 7 8 7 10 -
(Don't know/refused).........ccceeeveereennenne. 11 10 12 15 -

(ref:BAPTGRP)

[72 Respondents; 41 White Evangelicals; 1 African-American; 1 Hispanic]

Q.9 (IF LUTHERAN) With which Lutheran group is your church associated? Is that the Evangelical

Lutheran Church in America, the Missouri Synod, the Wisconsin Synod, or some other Lutheran group?
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic

Evangelical Lutheran Church in

America (ELCA) ..coovevveieieceeeeee, 45 54 52 - -
Missouri Synod Lutheran....................... 31 27 29 100 -
Wisconsin Synod Lutheran ..................... 4 2 2 - 100
Lutheran, don't know which................... 2 4 4 - -
Other....covevieieinicicnencccceceeceene 6 6 5 - -
(Don't know/refused).........ccceeeveeueennenne. 12 7 7 - -

(ref: LUTHNGRP)
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[102 Respondents; 71 White Evangelicals; 5 African-Americans; 3 Hispanics]
Q.10 (IF METHODIST) With which Methodist group is your church associated? Is that the United
Methodist Church, Free Methodist, Wesleyan Methodist, or some other Methodist group?

White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
United Methodist........ccoeceeverenieinnnene. 82 82 81 44 67
Methodist, don't know which.................. 5 4 4 16 -
Free Methodist.......cccoovvirieneniiieieee 1 3 2 - -
Wesleyan Methodist ..........cecevvreneenee. 1 2 1 - -
Other......oooiieeeeeeeeeee e 7 3 4 40 33
(Don't know/refused)........cccvevuvevreenueenen. 4 7 6 - -

(re:METHDGRP)

[38 Respondents; 21 White Evangelicals; 0 African-Americans; 1 Hispanic]|
Q.11 (IF PRESBYTERIAN) With which Presbyterian group is your church associated? Is that the
Presbyterian Church (USA), the Presbyterian Church in America, the Orthodox Presbyterian Church, the
Evangelical Presbyterian Church, or some other Presbyterian Group?

White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Presbyterian Church (USA) .................. 44 42 42 - 100
Presbyterian Church in America (PCA). 9 14 14 - -
Evangelical Presbyterian Church............ 8 26 26 - -
Presbyterian, don't know which .............. 4 - - - -
Orthodox Presbyterian Church................ 2 5 5 - -
Other....covevieeieinieccncceeee 17 3 3 - -
(Don't know/refused).........cccoeeveereenenne. 17 9 9 - -

(ref:PRSBYGRP)

[23 Respondents; 13 White Evangelicals; 3 African-Americans; 2 Hispanics]
Q.12 (IF CHURCH OF CHRIST) With which group is your church associated? Is that the Church of
Christ or the United Church of Christ?

White Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Church(es) of Christ ..........ccceeevvevennnnne. 59 74 61 32 -
United Church of Christ ........c.ccccoeueee. 15 - - - -
Other....covcvieiiiniiccircc e 15 19 19 34 40
(Don't know/refused).........ccceeeveeueennenne. 12 8 21 34 60

(ref: CHRSTGRP)
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[986 Respondents; 612 White Evangelicals; 143 African-Americans; 51 Hispanics]
Q.13 (IF PROTESTANT OR OTHER CHRISTIAN). When it comes to your religious identity, would
you say you are a fundamentalist, evangelical, charismatic, Pentecostal, mainline, or liberal Protestant, or

do none of these describe you?
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
Fundamentalist..........cccccoevvenireiienenen. 14 24 22 10 13
Evangelical.........ccccoooivinvieneiiieieee, 15 25 23 10 18
Charismatic ........ccceevveerieenieenieeiieseeeeennen 3 5 5 6 4
Pentecostal .......ccoocvevieiiiniieiicieeiee 8 11 12 8 12
Mainline ........cccoeeeievienenineeeeeeee 7 - - 6 6
Liberal ......ccocovieoieiieieieeeeeeeeee 12 - - 9 6
NONEC ...ovieieeeeeee e 30 26 27 41 34
(Other) ...eecveeieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2 1 1 1 -
(Don't know/refused).........ccceeeveereennenne. 10 8 8 10 7

(ref:RELGSID)

[1422 Respondents; 612 White Evangelicals; 187 African-Americans; 206 Hispanics]
Q.14 (IF PROTESTANT, ROMAN CATHOLIC, MORMON, ORTHODOX, OTHER CHRISTIAN,
OTHER RELIGION, DON’T KNOW REFUSED RELIGION) Would you consider yourself a born-again
Christian, or not?
White Total African
Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic

Y S ettt 48 88 89 61 34
NO ettt 50 11 10 36 60
(Don't know/refused)........cccovevuvevreenneenen. 2 1 1 3 6
(ref:BORNAGIN)

Q.15 When you were growing up, were either or both of your parents born-again Christians? (IF YES)
Was that your mother, your father, or both?
White  Total African

Total Evangel Evangel Amer Hispanic
NO 61 33 31 40 69
Yes, MOther......ooovvvveviiiiiiiiiiieeeceeeeeee, 7 10 12 17 5
Yes, father....coccoooveveiiiiieiiceeeeeee, 1 3 3 1 1
Yes, both .o, 27 50 51 40 20
(Don't know/refused)........cccoeevuvevreenneennen. 3 4 3 3 5
Total yes 36 63 65 58 26

(ref:BRONAGN?2)
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